

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; and
SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official capacity as
the Director of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services; HERMAN
MCCALL, in his official capacity as the
Executive Director of the Michigan Children's
Services Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Michigan Attorney General;
ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

MAG. PHILLIP J. GREEN

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
STATE DEFENDANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
STAY PENDING APPEAL OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
AMEND THE PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Lori H. Windham
Attorney for Plaintiffs
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketlaw.org

Christopher Alan Bates
Attorney for Defendants Alex Azar
and United States Department of Health
and Human Services
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3307
christopher.a.bates@usdoj.gov

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Precious S. Boone (P81631)
Elizabeth Husa Briggs (P73907)
Attorneys for State Defendants
Michigan Department of
Attorney General
Health, Education & Family
Services Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7603
HarrisT19@michigan.gov

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STATE DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO AMEND
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Toni L. Harris (P63111)
Attorney for State Defendants
P. O. Box 30758
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517-335-7603
harrist19@michigan.gov

Dated: October 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	iv
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	v
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	2
I. This Court’s preliminary injunction should be immediately stayed pending emergency appeal.	2
A. The State Defendants have demonstrated a substantial likelihood of success on the merits.	2
1. State Defendants are substantially likely to succeed on appeal when the free-exercise claim is properly analyzed.....	4
a. The Department’s Non-Discrimination policy is not new, but has been in place and enforced for years.	4
b. The Department’s Non-Discrimination Policy does not violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment as interpreted by the Sixth Circuit.	6
c. The Non-Discrimination Clause does not violate the Free Exercise Clause by requiring an endorsement or approval of a religious belief.	7
2. The Court’s reliance on Attorney General Dana Nessel’s statements to infer religious hostility onto this policy is contrary to law.....	8
a. The Court’s focus on now-Attorney General Nessel’s prior statements as a private citizen and a candidate for office constitutes clear error.	9

i.	Dana Nessel’s statements address her opinion on the prudence of legislation, not religion.	10
ii.	Attorney General Nessel’s statements are not actionable in this challenge to Department policy.	11
iii.	The Court erred in using the Attorney General’s past statements to support its determination of religious hostility.	12
iv.	The Court’s reference to the <i>Dumont</i> settlement as a basis to denounce the Attorney General’s statements or to support its unfounded allegation of religious hostility is equally unfounded.	13
3.	Rational-basis review applies and supports the State Defendants’ likelihood of success on appeal.	14
4.	Even if strict scrutiny applies, the Court erred in ignoring the State’s numerous, compelling interests.	15
B.	Any injury to SVCC is a result of its own actions and not sufficient to warrant the preliminary injunction.	15
C.	Prospect of significant harm to third-parties without a stay is high.	16
D.	The public interest in a stay is strong.	17
II.	If the Court denies the stay, the Preliminary Injunction must be amended.	18
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

New Hope Family Servs. v. Poole,
 No. 5:18-cv-1419, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82461 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2019) 8

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.,
 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) 6

Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm
 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) 2

Dumont v. Gordon,
 Case No. 2:17-cv-13080 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2017)..... 3, 4, 5, 9, 13

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (3d Cir. 2018) 15

Leary v. Daeschner,
 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) 2

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Ran,
 67 F. Supp. 2d 764 (E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 17

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 17

Trump v. Hawai’i,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 11, 12

Statutes

2015 Public Act 53 3, 13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124e 5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.124f..... 5, 12

Regulations

C.F.R. § 75.300(c) 15
